OSC, Washington DC

OSC FILE # DI-07-1068

Here are questions I have relevant to your investigation. If your investigation is done with integrity and the true facts then there should be no problem answering questions.

Fort Lewis Public works Mgmt. and possibly others did unfair hiring practices that the past investigations have proven. I was planning on working another 10 years and applied for supervisor job in person to the day after supervisor announcement ended. Nothing has been mentioned about this attempted desire to apply for Fort Lewis WWTP Supervisor Job. My rights were violated intentionally and I would like monetary compensation for the 10 yrs. I was planning on working plus interest. After my attempt to apply for supervisor failed, were verbally & mentally harassed me to the point oaf near heart attack and he kept the pressure on. A others witnessed this. The purposely tried to provoke me into a physical confrontation. He retaliated against me for challenging his credentials for WWTP Operator 2 License with WA State DOE. I believe it can be proven that the cannot be in two places at the same time.

My request under the Freedom of Information Act, for the investigation information was disappointing. Fort Lewis Attorney in re-dacted the truth. Eventually, OSC sent the official I Invest. without any re-dacting of material. I question whether as well as upper & lower management criminally violated the law by lying & being above the law. When I went to testify for Alkai in Seattle, WA just before I was to testify asks my name and sarcastically and intimidating says "So you're the one!" Management should be prosecuted for their intentional criminal acts.

When I signed my retirement papers Jan.07, the second I signed my papers, pretended to call someone in front of me making a big scene and said cancel the criminal threat. I mentioned this to checked it out and found out she was just pretending. was totally treated an outcast and mgmt. did everything to make it miserable for

I my opinion (and I'm sure many other people as well) has used lower management as his pawns to do the dirty work making himself look like he did nothing wrong. There are rumors about management having unethical relationships in the government premises and getting caught in the act and compensating people with money incentives to keep secret. This rumor needs to be investigated because it shows the character of management. Put management on a lie detector test to discredit the rumor. However, I don't see OSC investigating this but it is a payoff for being quiet which is criminal.

Why was allowed to get away with anything & everything and nothing ever happen to him? I feel I deserve a monetary settlement plus interest for the illegal practices committed that prevented me the opportunity to legally advance my Career and for the illegal harassment I endured.

Sincerely 1 / /.

To - Lynn Alexander -OSC Fax # 1-202-653-5151

From - (part of games)

Addendum to 8-14-09 pertaining to the safety issues, unauthorized use of Gov't equipment for personal use and the whereabouts of tools in the maintenance van that Added used before he became supervisor, etc. There are many more incidents that I don't recall at this time.

- 1. It is used unsafe practices when trying to repair swing arm to #3 Dig. Floating Lid. The potential for an explosion could have killed all personnel in the vicinity of the sewage plant and caused an environment disaster to the surrounding area and waters of Puget Sound.
- 2. I witnessed incorrectly use a power rod cleaner cable without proper training near the Thickner. He led me to believe he knew what he was doing. Anyway, the cable snapped and came out of pipe he was cleaning so fast you couldn't even see cable. The broken cable end hit significantly gloved hand. If didn't know what kind of injury he had until he took his glove off and saw part of his thumb cut-off. His carelessness could have easily have decapitated either one of us. His medical records will show extensive medical treatment to his hand including metal rods.
- 3. I heard took home the forklift for his own personal use on a week-end. This should be investigated. This is contrary to Exhibit 165 Q & A #18. Who had tools in their garage, as states?
- 4. The van tools should be located but it seems like isn't offering information.
- 5. Instructed an employee, which transferred to Madigan Plumbing, do some dangerous work using fork lift unsafely. Employee injured his arm, I believe. Employee was lucky injury could have been worse.
- 6. A big chain hoist support was supposed to be for the wastewater plant for pulling equipment but Al took it away from WWTP and set-up in Exterior Sewer.
- 7. a once made up a rumor that the big T.V. at water plant was stolen by someone. He had all WWTP personnel believing this rumor. The T.V. was at Water Plant all along.

This information is the best to my knowledge.

Sincerely,

To: Office of Special Council

From

ological Science Technician

Subject: Response to AR 15 investigation ballot comments only (subject material available upon request).

HIRING PRACTICES:

- 1. The Administration, (in Our opinion) has shown **bias** in current hiring practices by not using past practices of hiring from within of **qualified personnel**.
- 2. (Meir Island transplant) was hired by M. and was trained by Mr. (former Division Chief) for 3 months. Mr. had no previous supervisory experience. He is now the current Division Chief.
- 3. After only one month of being hired, Mr. hired his own son amongst all other qualified applicants for a temporary position at Eco-park. { nepotism? }
- 4. Water Supervisor position: Preferential treatment was used when hiring Mr. 1997. He was hired for the Water Supervisor position before he had received his Water 3 State license. Instead of hiring on-post qualified personnel applicants, who already had their Water 3 licenses, the position was held open for Mr. 1997. He was able to pass his State test.
 - Then ignoring normal protocol Mr. was used as the temporary supervisor at the Wastewater Treatment Plant (he held only a Wastewater 2 license) over more qualified on-site operators that hold State 3 licenses, that one needs to have to work in the supervisor position.
 - Past practices at Fort Lewis are that when the Supervisor leaves or is absent **employees with experience** are left in charge.
- 5. Current Supervisor position at the Wastewater Treatment Plant: Qualifications are State Class 3 licensed operator, no moving expenses for relocation, listed as WS-9.
 - The newly hired Supervisor opposed these restrictions so management changed the requirements to appease him.
 - In addition this hiring sets a **unfair precedence**, in all the hirings in Public Works at Fort Lewis the most **qualified personnel**, that had true experience in running the Water or Wastewater Plants or other PW locations were hired. The newly hired Supervisor for Wastewater has **no prior experience** in the type of plant we run at Fort Lewis. Yet we have a number of highly qualified candidates right here at our plant with over 20 to 30 years experience and the proper State licenses. This current selectee with be the **9th** supervisor in the **last 4 years**.

ANNOUNCEMENTS: FOR HIRING

All positions are open to candidates and are e-mailed or posted at on-site build: boards.

This was made an exception for the following positions;
 Water/Wastewater Operators jobs were instead posted on USA jobs.gov only.

LABORATORY RESULTS:

- 1. On site operators were subpoenaed in Federal Court by Alki. These were contract vendors who had the responsibility of cleaning the #1 Digester (2005).
- 2. Subsequent analysis of digester contents by vendor showed excessively high Oil and Total Hydrocarbon contents (THC) approximately 20,000 part per million. Placing this sludge in a nazardous material classification, (not normal domestic sludge) and verified in court.
- 3. Additional requests by operators for comprehensive analysis affecting plant performance have continued to be denied.
- 4. EPA had not responded to missing data for April 2009.
- 5. Current sludge leaving plant had not been tested for THC (oil).
- 6. Current sludge results only indicate moisture content. Requested results of press operations analytically have fallen on deaf ears; the filtrate (from pressing oil laden sludge) is returned to the plant and continues to affect operations. We need the analysis!

HARASSMENT:

vvnat we need is not retribution but restitution! vve do not deserve to be demoralized of treated with a lack of trust.

1. Notice posted on operator board that operators are not to discuss operation with contractors on site. (current)

- 2. The spoke to me about current operational tests and stated, "Lab results do not show any interference of operations of the filter press." Interestingly Mr. the does not have any analytical data to support his claim. He admitted "I talked with other plant locations and they are snowing the same problems." when no testing to THC?
- 3. Currently Mr. All Section was intimating that the July 2009 DMR was inconsistent on the BOD's and suspended solids.

 Why wasn't Mr. Section upset when ECO Park (composting compound) dumped 10,000 gallons of Leechate (by product of composting) on the Wastewater Plant from their process that ultimately stripped our Hirate roughing tilters. All Bio- mass was killed.
- 4. What is happening here is upper Management is micro-managing the Wastewater Plant's operations. What should be noted is, that on site operators have continued to operate the plant as efficiently as possible indicated by previous DMR's and are not being credited with the positive results only the negative. But the lack of trained, qualified and licensed
- 5. Harassment has **risen**, noticeably evident since **giving testimony** in Federal Court.

supervisors are not being held accountable for the negative performance.

WASTEFUL SPENDING - No Accountability

- Filter Press necessary No
 Composting can only use 30% of sludge produced by plant. Cost approx. 1.2 mil.
- 2. Drying bed refurbished in 2006/2007 new roof and structure.

 Too bad the hazardous (oil laden) sludge spontaneously caught fire and burned the new roof and structures. Cost approx. 1.2 mll
- 3. Removal of 12 new valves and piping as originally designed, to make way for composting and filter press operations. **Cost** 100,-200,000.
- 4. #2 Digester renovation and new compressor Sludge pumps originally replaced - 2001 Sludge pumps again replaced - 2005 Sludge pumps AGAIN replaced - 2006 COST - ??? estimate no less than 200,000. Problem? Al Long's recommendations were of incorrect pump types.

#2 Digester was rebuilt 2001/2002; newly lined with concrete and new roof and escape hatch. Cost - approx. 1 mil.

TOO BAD the top cracked and unit leaked!!

- 5. New Fine Screens: #1 inoperative for 2 years. Cost ? New in 2001/2002
- 6. Clarifiers Newly refurbished in 2006/2007 Currently under refurbishment **AGAIN**. **Cost** - ?
- 7. Currently replacing Ghorman-Rhupp pumps (recycles process water) due to filter press needs. **Cost** Est. 1 mil. **Necessary- NO**
- 8. CL2 tanks leaking replaced in 2001. Cost ?
- Peerless replacements Diesel portable pumps X's 3 plus installation
 Necessary No one for standby would be a good idea.
 All 3 new Peerless permanent pumps have been installed. A good idea operators have been asking for replacements for 15 years.
- 10.Secondary clarifier refurbishment proposed. Were refurbished in 2002 has 70 soon!

Bottom line 10 plus million on plant upgrade with NO operator input.

Pilot study on Hydrogen stripping of methane? Cost - unknown. Why?

None of the above includes "Pre-treatment" requirements agreed to by Colonel and agreed to by the State Dept. of Ecology. (Memorandum of Understanding). Study complete, yet no action for past year by CH2M Hill & Management.

Pre-treatment studies were indicated 10-15 years ago and currently no new construction or refurbishment done.

The Operators are <u>not</u> responsible for the continued degradation of this facility or current operations, other than doing their jobs as required by permit and State regulations.

) Hug 31, 2009

AHN: Megan Theut,

Enclosed is Response TO AR-15 investigation LE; OSC file #DI-071058. I am sending hordcopy out today. You should receive in 2 days.

Thank Jan

LYNN A. ALEXANDER AH. RE; OSC FILE #DI-071058

MS ALEXANDER

I'm Adding This personal Note To dicked Attention To the fact That I Took A ONTH WhEN I JOINED The NAUY TO uphold The constitution and protect my COUNTRY IN 1974, I ALSO TOOK The SAME OATH WHEN I TOOK THE JOB with The FEREKAL GOV. = Feel in Both cases my country Failed me. PERSONALLY I wish I would of thought of This SOONER AND WROTE TO SENATOR RENNARY WHEN HE WAS Still Alive. We AS A GROUP went TO THE whong congressmen + Senettoks with These problems. HESE people who ARE LEAdens AT This Ff. Lewis howe taken good people All Through Il And distrojed modal + Trust is they fell Fore Their OWN AKOGANATS AND DEUSONAL GAIN. AND FOR OUR complaints to be over looked and Set Aside HS GNI L'IS ORANTLE EMPLOYEES WOULD Appliabling to this Admin Athation That stands For chinge.

 \mathcal{T}

I've serviced My country and now I service IN governent. I would deeply appleciate my voice to be heard without Bias on one sided IN FOUR OF MANAGMENT. WE The people for All People. Senton Kenney DAS for All The Jeople small on Big. How about president IBAMA. MANGEMENT AT This BASE Need TO held ACCOUNTABLE FOR Their POOK, APPAuling Wadership And All The Lives of the Employees under their Lendership they have destroyed Physical + monally Thank you for your service to our government PLASE Extend The sam enxtioney to us At DW Engloyers Ft. Lewis ANÉ THE SEKVICE WE JAVE TO CUR COUNTRY

SINCER 14

12+ & Employee

BULLET POINTS

- Pay issues: Management is not paying us our overtime and/or Sunday premium on a regular basis. I have back pay issues dating back to March of this year and one as far back as 2006. They don't seem to want to resolve these issues and they just keep on happening.
- 2) Acting supervisor: I have the experience and the Wastewater license and yet they won't put me in as acting supervisor. Our current supervisor has no wastewater knowledge and he is the supervisor who contains and because had trouble with.
- 3) Hiring practices: The employee handbook says that when new people are hired they will be hired from within the organization if possible but the last two supervisors have been hired from the outside. (Compared and Bougasta) WHY? I believe there needs to be an investigation into the hiring practices here at Fort Lewis. An unbiased one this time please.
- 4) Overlooked as supervisor. I have been overlooked as supervisor on numerous occasions.
 - A) When management illegally hired A
 - B) When Hater was brought down temporarily as supervisor
 - C) When Garage I was hired
 - D) When Day Call was hired
 - E) When the Fland was brought down temporarily as supervisor. Five times I myself as the supervisor for the wastewater treatment plant.
- 5) Vacation supervisor: When supervisors go on vacation they normally have someone from their shop take over as supervisor. When have put the water plant supervisor in charge. Why do this when myself, they are going out of their way to keep us from being supervisor.
- 6) Disappointment with OSC: I have been really disheartened with the response we have gotten from the OSC. In every instance they have sided with management to the point that it looks very suspicious. It seems that the OSC is just going through the motions to appease us so we'll just go away. Rest assured, WE WILL NOT GO AWAY!!
- 7) Mismanagement of government funds: Money has been spent on things that are not needed and not well thought out. I believe an investigation is in order.
- 8) Safety issues: I don't feel the safety issues were looked into in any depth. Two separate complaints came in this week, the week of August 24, 2009, regarding the plant outfall (oil sheen) and the belt filter press (odor and safety) by an unknown person/persons.

August 28, 2009 OSC File No. DI-07-1061 Lym A. Acxander Megan therit U.S. Office of Special Coursel 1730 M. St. N.W. Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20036

As we have previously discussed via Telephin these are my comments - as bulley form on coucie e as possible.

After vending the reports I was streck by the bies of the conclusions.

accounts en "whistle blowers" comments were negated by simple devices by wavegewent.

this many people who were direct observers connot be wrong!

the bias of the "investigators" is completed with a glowing report (the investigators) oficion that "Mr. I in his opinion was a consideration land working complayer.

Too bed be didn't recline that Mr. former is a possible placed him and solsible dis ove devotices; was farend out by the state listense (west-solter) board to have fall find his application and was subscarsed the devited his operating location.

acted in complicity with Mr. houg and ne-essigned and selvered me of my duties for approx 14x, based upon als hearsay evidence and I lost affrex \$ 30,00000 in my pay.



After going therough the "Dag & Pony" Show of arbitration in this ease management best the decision.

However an appeal was filed by Management - the Attorney - on Army.

Case has been lanquishing a FLRA for 2+ yrs. and management as verbally expressed to me by the continue (euromet Deputy Dir) is that nothing our be done to repay me.

What is evadout here is regrisal rather than crestitution is in spect.

Members of the operating stoff Cliscoused operators) have been under those reprisals since we were supcored to testify in Federal Court in Southle as to the allegation made by Alki of oil in the ft. howis sowege plant sludge.

Alki was an outside contractor that discovered THC (total hydrocarbon) element in our soludge. These Analysis were lowfirmed in court.

Management kas yet to acknowledge our recoverests for total hydronorbon (o'il 4 dirse (, 184) teating on site.

Corrently the studge is fed into a bolt processing to a dried transportable boundition.

Problem is: Filtrate (liquid from pressing operation) is returned to the plant and interferes with normal operations of the plant.

The sowege plant was not designed to knudle this toxic wostestroom.

lauding of vemoved studge, containing this hazardous material is not in accordance with existing regulations.

Why has management not done the proper evaluations Italing to exsure that the hazardous material is at an acceptable level? Denial of contaminates is not a valid excuse!

the parsing of words as to operators vosponsibility at plant operations is not valid. It. I plant operations is not

the plant Permit states. Section
III. E. "The permitter shall @ all times properly operate and maintain all facilities and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtances) that are installed and used by the permitter to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit."

the above is suded Livethy from ser operating permit. Nothing about "stoffing" or Mangower" is stated.

when operators are working alone, 2/320 of the 24 hr. elack - we realized the difference between - "sometime's



and "at all times". This is related by
the Deputy Director.

Des my 30 pro years of service it
has accurate been an operator concernous
that the source plant was not to be
left cen-attended.

lower failures occur back-up querator do not so-start the necessary operations equipment at the plant. This must be done by the proofilied operators to prevent by pass - an official violetion of permit.

We were fold that all hapardous
Shipe would be removed and danged
at the 304th St. country landfill.

Approx 90 tous of ship was composted
and spread under the auspoices of the
Composting facilities on the howis soil.

Approx ? tous were dolivered to this
etc. We have no words of this
Transport. If approx 300 tous of heyerdows
slide are missing, where was it dumped?

Jeemethes it it was incorrectly Lighted
of in the East gete area fiving rongs.

Bottom line comments: We need confiction of harmodous content of sledge + wester from s to plant.

Corrective of un proper procedures by management made to injured parties.

Paget Sound reciciony waters. Suporfully Please exerce the executor pour Suporfully pour Suported stills.

TO LAND ALEXANDE 11-I read your report and agree with the findings in reference to The safety casaes and lack of management tools in regards to they. I cannot comment on the quale Illegal dumping as I was not in wolved. I am frustrated howsver in the MANNER IN which I was dealf with with my back injury and surperys. I an appelled with the way that management handled my case to include the Deputy garrison commender. I know that pou are now concernoles ith the have been igneed. I was condensate Coutinuessly offered manual labor jobs or other jobs that manage ment tower I couldn't do This occurred during the Rift meo. my last year at Ithewis I had a temporary Assignment with the Ft Lewis. Fire Dept that would hove furned pernament but Public works refused to ok. It over

I feel I had to refer early
when I could have worked
another 4 years.

I feel that crac pablic
works and the EEO office
found ways to ignore this
schutton- I feel your office
will ignore my smarriely
155005 also.